www.oaepublish.com Submit a Manuscript: https://ucenter.oaepublish.com
Research Article  |  Open Access
Advanced Energy Conversion
Xie et al. Adv. Energy Convers. 2026, 1, 3      DOI:10.20517/aec.2026.10
Microwave improves the combustion of biomass
pellets
Kaihan Xie1, Yifan Wang1, Faizan Ahmad1, Fatma Abdelrhman1,2, Yaning Zhang1,3
Keywords:

energy consumption of the microwave oven during
pretreatment was measured using a power meter.
During the pellet combustion experiments, optical
images and infrared thermal images were recorded
using a camera (EOS 5D Mark IV, Canon, Japan)
Page 4 of 13 Xie et al. Adv. Energy Convers. 2026, 1, 3
Table 1. Conditions adopted in the experimental system design
No. Code Holding time (min) Temperature (°C) Microwave power (W)
1 BP-0 0 110 600
2 BP-2 2 110 600
3 BP-4 4 110 600
4 BP-6 6 110 600
5 BP-8 8 110 600
6 BP-70 6 70 600
7 BP-90 6 90 600
8 BP-130 6 130 600
9 BP-150 6 150 600
10 BP-400 6 110 400
11 BP-500 6 110 500
12 BP-700 6 110 700
13 BP-800 6 110 800
BP: biomass pellets.
Figure 2. Schematic diagram of the experimental setup: (1) sieve,
(2) biomass powder, (3) pelletizer, (4) BP, (5) power meter, (6)
digital thermometer, (7) thermocouple, (8) microwave oven, (9)

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Effect of temperature
The effect of pretreatment temperature on the com-
bustion behavior of microwave-treated BP was
investigated from 70 °C to 150 °C at a constant
microwave power of 600 W and holding time of 6
min. Figure 3 presents flame images during combus-
tion of BP pretreated at different temperatures. Low
pretreatment temperatures (70-90 °C) produced
short, weak flames, whereas the flame became notice-
ably taller and more intense at 110 °C. A further
increase in temperature led to a gradual decrease in
flame intensity.
Flame length results in Table 2 confirm this trend.
The flame length increased from 1.980 cm (BP-70)
to a maximum of 4.173 cm at 110 °C (BP-110), a
168% increase relative to untreated pellets (UBP,
1.558 cm) and a 46% increase relative to electrically
heated pellets (BP-EH, 2.851 cm). The pretreatment
temperature of 110 °C provided the most favorable